
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Charity Committee Agenda
Monday, 11 December 2017 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the 
Tourist Information Centre entrance. Doors to the Tourist Information Centre will be opened at 
17:45pm at the earliest and members of public will be escorted up to the Committee Room. 
Members of public are advised that they will need to sign in to comply with health and safety 
legislation.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the Charity Committee meeting & Foreshore Trust AGM 

held on 25 September 2017
1 - 8

4.  Notification of any additional urgent items
5.  9 - 18Foreshore Trust Financial Report

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

6.  19 - 32Annual Report of the Grant Advisory Panel 2016/17
(Ian Sycamore, External Funding Manager)

7.  33 - 36Lifeguard Service
(Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager)

8.  37 - 40Appointment of Grant Advisory Panel Member
(Christine Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer)

9.  Minutes of the Coastal Users Group held on 21 November 2017
and Updated Constitution & Terms of Reference

41 - 54

10.  Additional urgent items (if any)

                                                                Cont/d …

Public Document Pack



2

Exclusion of the public
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of the items of business listed below because it is
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be
disclosure to them of ‘exempt’ information as defined in the
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972
referred to in the relevant report.

11.  55 - 58Public Conveniences Cleaning Contract
(Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director Environment and Place)



CHARITY COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Beaney (Chair), Batsford, Poole and Forward (as the duly 
appointed substitute for Councillor Beaney for part of item 3;  Mr May, the 
Protector, and Andrew Colquhoun Chair of Grants Advisory Panel.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute Number Interest
Beaney 3 – Foreshore Trust 

Small Grants 
Programme 2017-18
Counselling Plus 
Community bid 
proposal and Love 
Hastings – Love 
Yourself proposal

Prejudicial:
Works at ‘Counselling Plus 
Community’  and is a board 
member of ‘Love Hastings – Love 
Yourself.’

Forward 3 – Foreshore Trust 
Small Grants 
Programme 2017-18
Education Futures 
Trust proposal

Prejudicial – Education Futures 
Trust

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of the meeting

4. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

Having declared her prejudicial interest, Councillor Beaney left the chamber and took 
no part in the discussion and voting relating to Item 5 Foreshore Trust Small Grants 
Programme report, with the exception of discussion and decision about a grant to the 
Education Futures Trust.  Councillor Poole took the Chair in Councillor Beaney’s 
absence. Councillor Forward joined the committee for the discussion and decision in 
relation to the Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme report with the exception of 
discussion and decision about a grant to the Education Futures Trust.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 2

5. FORESHORE TRUST SMALL GRANTS PROGRAMME 

Councillor Poole, Chair, explained the item relating to ‘Education Futures Trust’ would 
be excluded from discussion in respect of Councillor Forward’s prejudicial interest.

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture advised that the Grants Advisory 
Panel had recommended an increase in the level of grant funds as follows:-  Small 
grants up to £60,000 and Events grants up to £30,000.  The committee discussed this 
fully and considered this an affordable increase against the background of future 
known commitments.

The committee were advised that there were several outstanding issues regarding the 
potential expansion of the eligible area for the Events Grants Scheme and 
recommended the matter be brought back to a future meeting once the issues had 
been resolved. 

The Chair of the Grant Advisory Panel gave the committee an overview of the 
application process of the Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme and answered 
questions from members of the committee.  He stated that the current round had been 
heavily oversubscribed.  Of the 40 applications received for funding, following a full 
assessment process, the panel had recommended that 14 applications for funding be 
approved at various levels and subject to certain conditions.

Councillor Batsford proposed, and Councillor Forward seconded, approval of the 
recommendations by the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture’s report with 
the exception of a grant to the Education Futures Trust.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that –
1. Charity Committee accept the small grants recommendations of the Grant 

Advisory Panel, as set out in Appendix 1 of the Assistant Director, 
Regeneration and Culture’s report (excluding the ‘Education Futures 
Trust’ item, and;

2. Charity Committee increase the levels of the Small grants up to £60,000 
and Events grants up to £30,000 for 2018/19 onwards.

The reason for this decision was:
The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant awards 
that can be funded from the available 2017-18 budgets. 

Changes to the annual budgets were considered affordable. 

Councillor Beaney returned to take the Chair and Councillor Forward left.  Councillor 
Batsford proposed approval of the ‘Education Futures Trust’ grant, which was 
seconded by Councillor Poole.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that –

Page 2



CHARITY COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 3

1. Charity Committee accept the Grant Advisory Panel’s recommendations 
in relation to the ‘Education Futures Trust’, as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture’s report.

The reason for this decision was:
The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant awards 
that can be funded from the available 2017-18 budgets. 

6. FORESHORE TRUST - ANNUAL REPORT AND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report on the 
2016/17 annual report and financial accounts.

The report detailed key activities undertaken by the Trust throughout the previous 
year. The Trust had also allocated significant funding to a range of local organisations 
in the charitable and voluntary sector through its small grants and events grants 
programmes.

A surplus (£393,000) was achieved.  This was above budget expectation due to the 
disposal of land at West Marina.  Net current assets (cash position) balance is 
£1,304,676 at March 2017, and total funds (which includes all assets) amount to 
£2,506,516.

The balance at the end of March 2017 takes into account the outstanding long term 
loan from Hastings Borough Council.  The report also set out expenditure the Trust 
had committed to in its business plan and its approach to maintain prudent levels of 
reserves.

The Trust’s final accounts 2016/17 had been subject to an external audit, which found 
that they gave a true and fair view of the charity’s affairs as at 31 March 2017.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director, 
Financial Services and Revenue’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the annual report and financial accounts 
for 20167/17 are approved.

The reason for this decision was:
The council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust.  In doing so it complies with the Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money.

The Council as Trustee, through the Charity Committee is required to approve the 
annual report and accounts by the 30th September each year.

7. FORESHORE TRUST – FINANCIAL REPORT 

Page 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 4

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues presented a report which 
updated the committee on the current year’s financial position since the budget was 
set in March 2017.

The report stated that income was currently above budget due to parking income 
being higher than anticipated.  Expenditure is £50,000 above budget as the 
anticipated savings in the cleaning contract did not materialise, this applies to the 
Foreshore Trust and whole Council.  The Council has re-tendered.  The overall 
surplus was down by £28,000. The report also set out the current programme of works 
approved by the Trust. Although the levels of programme spend continued to reduce 
the cash balances held by the Trust for this financial year, the levels of reserves 
remained above the specified level identified in the Trust’s policy.

The cash balances of the Trust are £1.3 million at 31 March 2017.  

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director, 
Financial Services and Revenue’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously) to agree the current financial position for 
2017/18

The reason for this decision was:
The council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust.  In doing so it complies with the Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money.

A surplus slightly above budget expectations is anticipated for 2017/18 in respect of 
ongoing operations. 

8. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

9. MINUTES OF THE COASTAL USERS GROUP HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 
2017 

The notes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 5 September 2017 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 
5 September 2017 be received and noted. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.20 pm)

Page 4



CHARITY COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Beaney (Chair), Batsford, Poole and Mr May, the 
Protector

1. WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE, 
COUNCILLOR SUE BEANEY 

The Chair welcomed those present to the committee meeting.  

The Chair thanked the previous committee members Councillor Fitzgerald (Chair) and 
Councillors Cartwright and Forward, who had been replaced by Councillors Poole and 
Batsford.

She referred to a number of achievements of the Trust, opening of the kiosk; The 
Source and the beach huts.  It was noted the level of grant funding had also been 
increased.

2. TRUSTEE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2016/17 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report for the 
committee to consider the 2016/17 annual report and financial accounts.

The report detailed key activities undertaken by the Trust throughout the previous 
year. A surplus of £393,000 (trading activity) for the year was achieved.  The balance 
at the end of March 2017 was £1,304,676 (the cash position), whilst total funds (which 
includes all assets) amount to £2,506,516. The report also set out expenditure the 
Trust had committed to in its business plan and its approach to maintaining prudent 
levels of reserves.  

The continge
[...]
ommittee members to have a breakdown of the 
£262,000 costs in future reports.

Mr Lewcock further commented that it would be helpful for all to have a breakdown of 
repair costs.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.31 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 11 December 2017

Report Title: Finance Report

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director - Financial Services & Revenues
(Chief Finance Officer)

Purpose of Report

To advise on the Foreshore Trust's current year's financial position.

Recommendation(s)

1. To agree the current financial position for 2017/18.
2.        To agree that the Trust's monies be invested more widely to achieve a better 

return (fully complying with the Council's approved Investment Policy)

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money.

 A surplus slightly above budget expectations is anticipated for 2017/18 in respect of 
ongoing operations. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from car parking and property 
leases/licences, the former income stream being quite variable.

2.  Appendix 1 attached provides a summarised financial position for 2017/18. The 
figures identify the annual operating surplus, 

Financial Position 2017/18

3. The budget agreed in March 2017 identified budgeted income at £1,335,000 and 
expenditure at £978,000. The budgeted surplus for the year being £357,000, after 
direct governance costs, but before distribution of grants, capital charges and 
before use of Reserves.

4. Income projections are currently in excess of budget by £47,000, with car parking 
income anticipated to be some £50,000 over the original budget, with interest 
expected to be £3,000 less than budgeted.

5. Expenditure is expected to be £40,000 in excess of original budget of which 
£58,000 (estimated £50,000 at June meeting) represents an increase in the 
cleaning contract costs (a saving had been anticipated). There is a reduction in 
loan repayments of £14,000 - already reported.

6. The September Charity Committee meeting approved an increase in small grants 
of £10,000 and event grants of £10,000 from 2018/19. This brings the totals to 
£60,000 p.a. and £30,000 p.a. respectively.

Investment Options

7. One of the issues raised at the Annual meeting of Foreshore Trust in September 
2017, was the level of interest the Trust received on its cash balances. A review 
has been undertaken with the Council’s Treasury advisers (Link Asset Services – 
known previously as Capita Asset Services)

8. Various options were looked at but many involved the potential loss of Capital. The 
Council’s own Treasury management Policy which follows best practice guidance 
requires it to consider the factors of Security, Liquidity and thereafter Yield. To this 
end the advice is that given further potential increases in base rates and falls in the 
inflation rate next year, the Trust could consider moving monies to make deposits in 
the same way as the Council does and not retain the majority of its monies in its 
CCLA (Churches Charities and Local Authorities) account.

9.  The rate of interest on the CCLA account was some 0.19% at the end of 
September 2017. The average rate in 2016 was 0.42%. 

10. The Trust would be able to invest a sum of £1m for a fixed term and achieve rates 
of 0.5% for 6 months, 0.65% for 12 months with high credit rated institutions that 
are included within the Council’s approved investment policy. 

Page 10



Report Template v28.0

11. It is recommended that the appropriate arrangements are made in order to invest 
the Trusts’ monies more widely to achieve a better return.

Business Plan 2017/18

12. The
[...]
able Trust

Indicative Forward Plan 2016-17 2017-18 2017-18 2018-192019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Outturn Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Incoming Resources

Investment Income (5) (6) (3) (7) (9) (10) (11)
Incoming resources (1,313) (1,329) (1,379) (1,379) (1,379) (1,379) (1,379)
Profit on disposal of fixed assets (127)
Total incoming resources (1,445) (1,335) (1,382) (1,386) (1,388) (1,389) (1,390)

Resources Expended
Loan repayments 33 47 33 33 33 33 33
Charitable activities (exc capital charges) 820 738 796 812 828 845 862
Maintenance projects and cyclical repairs 93 84 81 90 77 80 77
Governance costs 106 108 108 110 112 114 116
Total Resources Expended 1,052 978 1,018 1,045 1,050 1,072 1,088

Total Operating Surplus (393) (357) (364) (341) (338) (317) (302)

Grants 50 50 50 60 60 60 60
Events 20 20 20 30 30 30 30
Projects (Main programme) 138 359 258 75 56 56 50

(Surplus)/Deficit (185) 72 (35) (176) (192) (171) (162)

Usable current assets 1,236 1,305 1,305 1,341 1,517 1,709 1,880

Usable current assets carried forward 1,305 1,233 1,341 1,517 1,709 1,880 2,042

Minimum reserves 690 900 900 900 900 900 900

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Charity Committee meeting

Date of Meeting: 11 December 2017

Report Title: Annual Report of the Grant Advisory Panel 2016/17

Report By: Monica Adams-Acton, Assistant Director, Regeneration and 
Culture

Purpose of Report

To present the annual report of the Grant Advisory Panel

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Charity Committee approve the annual report of the Grant Advisory 
Panel 2016/17

Reasons for Recommendations

This is the latest annual report from the Grant Advisory Panel of the Foreshore Trust. 
The Grant Advisory Panel was established in March 2011 to advise on and administer 
the Foreshore Trust grants programme.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

 Introduction

1. The annual report was adopted by the panel at their annual meeting in October 
2017.

2. A copy of the report is attached at appendix A

3. Equalities and Community Cohesiveness – the grant programmes have funded 
several projects to address equalities issues and improve community cohesion.

4. Environmental Issues - the grant programmes have also funded several projects to 
address or raise local awareness of environmental issues.

5. Economic/Financial Implications – there are two programmes which are currently 
funded by the Foreshore Trust totalling £70,000 per year.

6. Anti-Poverty – one of the objectives of the Foreshore Trust is to alleviate poverty 
and this is addressed through this grant programme.

Wards Affected

All

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues Yes
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty Yes

Additional Information

Officer to Contact

Officer Name Ian Sycamore
Officer Email Address isycamore@hastings.gov.uk
Officer Telephone Number 01424 451339

Page 20



1

Grant Advisory Panel Annual Report 2016-17

Chair’s Report

This is the fifth Annual Report from the Grant Advisory Panel of the Foreshore Trust. The Grant 
Advisory Panel was established to advise on and administer the Trusts grants programme.

Following various discussions over the year between the Grant Advisory Panel and the Charity 
Committee it has been agreed to continue to grant making on the basis of the following areas of 
charitable purpose:

 The prevention or relief of poverty
 The advancement of health or the saving of lives
 The advancement of citizenship or community development 
 The advancement of the arts, culture, heritage or science 
 The advancement of amateur sport 
 The advancement of human r
[...]
r Project £4,900
FT633 Sussex Prisoners’ Families Inside Outside, a group for prisoners’ 

families £4,600

FT634 The Conservation Volunteers 
(TCV)

The School SHED Project £4,937

FT636 The Sara Lee Trust Specialist counselling and 
complementary therapy provision £5,000

FT637 Trash Cannes HOWL! £2,500
Total approved £50,000

Page 32



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Charity Committee 

Date of Meeting: 11th December 2017

Report Title: Lifeguard Service

Report By: Kevin Boorman, Marketing & Major Projects Manager

Purpose of Report

To update the charity committee of the lifeguard activity in 2017, and outline plans for 
the future

Recommendation(s)

1. That a three year contract with the RNLI to provide our beach lifeguard 
service is entered into, subject to legal agreement.

2. That authority is delegated to the Director of Operational Services or his 
nominee, in consultation with the Chair of the Charity Committee, to 
conclude the necessary legal agreements.

Reasons for Recommendations

Because the RNLI, the ‘gold standard’ of lifesavers at sea, is able to provide a better 
service at a lower cost than we can provide in-house, whilst paying the lifeguards more 
than we were paying them when the service was operated in-house.

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. Until the end of the summer 2016 season, Hastings Borough Council and the 
Foreshore Trust operated an in-house seasonal lifeguard service.

2. For its meeting on 20th March 2017, the charity committee received a paper which 
explained that following changes to the management of the team in early 2017, it 
was necessary for the council and trust to make interim arrangements for the 
upcoming summer season. The charity committee resolved (unanimously) that the 
council and Foreshore Trust enter into a one season agreement with the RNLI for 
the RNLI to provide a beach lifeguard service at Hastings for the 2017 season, this 
operation to be reviewed at the end o
[...]
re widely seen as 
providing the ‘gold standard’ of lifeguarding operation.

Page 34



Report Template v29.0

7. The RNLI have indicated that, given the level of investment they are providing, they 
would like to enter into a three year agreement with us to provide our beach 
lifeguarding service. Such an agreement would also provide us with certainty of 
operation.

8. The procurement arrangements are still to be finalised, and are subject to legal 
advice. It is expected that this may require formal cabinet agreement because of 
the sums involved. 

Recommendation

9. That a three year contract with the RNLI to provide our beach lifeguard service is 
entered into, subject to legal agreement.

_____________________________________________________________________

Wards Affected

All (indirectly)

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management X
Environmental Issues X
Economic/Financial Implications X
Human Rights Act
Organisational Consequences X
Local People’s Views
Anti-Poverty

Additional Information

Officer to Contact

Officer Name : Kevin Boorman
Officer Email Address : kboorman@hastings.gov.uk
Officer Telephone Number Ext 1123

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 11 December 2017

Report Title: Appointment of Grants Advisory Panel Member

Report By: Chris Barkshire-Jones, Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring 
Officer

Purpose of Report

To appoint a new member of the Grants Advisory Panel

Recommendation(s)

1. To appoint Maria Gonet to the Grants Advisory Panel with immediate effect 
for a period of three years

Reasons for Recommendations

The membership of the Grants Advisory Panel is now seven due to a member
resigning. The assessment of grant applications takes place in January 2018.  As
two members assess the same applications i
[...]
amended by a two thirds resolution of 
those present and voting at the AGM or a meeting convened for 
the purpose.  Notice of the proposal shall be given as in 
paragraph 6. b. above.

b. The Charity Committee is under a duty to keep under review the 
suitability of the Group as constituted to perform the functions of 
the Coastal Advisory Group under the Scheme and this 
Constitution may be changed as a result of such review.

______________________________________________________________

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Charity Committee meeting & Foreshore Trust AGM held on 25 September 2017
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 25/09/2017 Charity Committee AGM
	Minutes


	5 Foreshore Trust Financial Report
	Appendix 1 - Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix 2 - Business Plan - Financial Summary
	Appendix 3 - Indicative Forward Plan

	6 Annual Report of the Grant Advisory Panel 2016/17
	Appendix A - Annual Report of the Grant Advisory Panel 2016/17

	7 Lifeguard Service
	8 Appointment of Grant Advisory Panel Member
	9 Minutes of the Coastal Users Group held on 21 November 2017 and Updated Constitution & Terms of Reference
	CUG Constitution and Terms of Reference - updated Nov 2017

	11 Public Conveniences Cleaning Contract



Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE

11 DECEMBER 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Beaney (Chair), Batsford and Poole

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr May, the Protector.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors made no declarations of interest at this meeting.

15. MINUTES OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE MEETING & FORESHORE 
TRUST AGM HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Charity Committee meeting and 
Foreshore Trust AGM held on 25 September 2017 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record of the meeting

16. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

17. FORESHORE TRUST FINANCIAL REPORT 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues advised on the Foreshore 
Trust’s current year’s financial position. The report updated the committee on the 
current year’s financial position and provided an opportunity to review the Trust’s 
business plan; risk register and reserves policy.

The report stated that income was at £1,335.000, £50,000 over the original budget 
due to car parking revenue. Expenditure is at £978,000, £40,000 in excess of the 
original budget due to an increase in the cleaning contract costs.  The small grants 
and events grants were increased by £10,000 each, to £60,000 and £30,000 per year. 
Members were advised that there was a small operating surplus of £7,000.  

At the last Charity AGM meeting in September, members considered investment 
options and what was the trusts best recommended return.  A review was undertaken 
with the Council’s Treasury advisors (Link Asset Services, previously Capita Asset 
Services).

The report proposed moving away from CCLA and investing resources for a longer 
period in a bank account  eg Lloyds, where investments are less risky and the rates 
are better.  The account will enable the trust to invest £1m for 364 days a year and 



CHARITY COMMITTEE

11 DECEMBER 2017

CAB. 2

achieve rates of 0.5% for 6 months. The rate of interest of the CCLA (Churches 
Charities and Local Authorities) account is at 0.19% in September 2017.  

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director, 
Financial Services and Revenue’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that –
1. To agree the current financial position for 2017/18.
2. To agree that the Trust’s monies be invested more widely to achieve a 

better return (fully complying with the Council’s approved Investment 
Policy). 

The reason for this decision was:
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust.  In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money.

A surplus slightly above budget expectations is anticipated for 2017/18 in respect of 
ongoing operations.

18. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE GRANT ADVISORY PANEL 2016/17 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, presented the annual report of the 
Grant Advisory Panel.  She stated that the current round had been heavily 
oversubscribed. 

The report gave an overview of the Panel’s activities in 2016/17 relating to the small
grants programme and two rounds of the events grants programme, and also included 
a number of case studies about the beneficiaries of these grants which illustrated the 
positive impact of the Trust’s grants programmes in the town.

During Events Grants Round 4 and 5, fourty five applications were received for grant 
funding.  Following a full assessment process, the panel had recommended that 
twenty two of these applications be approved at various levels and subject to certain 
conditions.

During the Small Grants Round 6, thirty nine applications were received for grant 
funding.  Under the same process, fifteen of these applications were approved at 
various levels and subject to certain conditions.

Andrew Colquhoun Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel was present to answer 
questions.  He thanked officers in the Regeneration team for their support to the 
panel.

The report identified several changes to the membership of the Panel. In July 2016,
Barry Cooper resigned and Sandra Garner resigned.  The Committee agreed to recruit 
two new members, Susannah Farley-Green and Jo Clark at its meeting in December 
2016.  



CHARITY COMMITTEE

11 DECEMBER 2017

CAB. 3

The Committee expressed their thanks to the Grants Advisory Panel for its hard work
in dealing with the applications and to the members who had stepped down from the 
Grants Advisory Panel. The Committee also thanked the Chair for a comprehensive 
report and officers for their input. 

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the report, which was seconded by 
Councillor Poole.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Charity Committee approve the annual 
report of the Grant Advisory Panel 2016/17.

The reason for this decision was:
This is the latest annual report from the Grant Advisory Panel of the Foreshore Trust.  
The Grant Advisory Panel was established in March 2011 to advise on and  administer 
the Foreshore Trust grants programme.

19. LIFEGUARD SERVICE 

The Marketing and Major Projects Manager presented a report which updated the 
committee on the lifeguard activity in 2017, and outline plans for the future.

During the 2016 summer season the lifeguard service was operated in-house by 
Hastings Borough Council and the Foreshore Trust.  Following a number of changes 
early 2017, the Council and Trust resolved to enter into a one season agreement with 
the RNLI and for the operation to be reviewed at the end of this year’s operation.  

During 2017, lifeguards attended to 88 different incidents, of these 7 required serious 
medical intervention.   

The ‘gold standard’ of lifeguarding provided by the RNLI includes; management, 
training, equipment and accommodation.  The operation has been extended across 
St. Leonards and includes increased lifeguard provision, longer working hours and 
higher wages for the lifeguards.  It is proposed to extend the contract with the RNLI for 
the next 4 years in respect of the high level of service provided. Members were 
informed of the positive feedback received from the public in relation to the service.

The committee thanked officers for their work and welcomed the high level of service 
provided by the RNLI.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1. A three year contract with the RNLI to provide our beach lifeguard service 

is entered into, subject to legal agreement.
2. That authority is delegated to the Director of Operational Services or his 

nominee, in consultation with the Chair of the Charity Committee, to 
conclude the necessary legal agreements. 

 



CHARITY COMMITTEE

11 DECEMBER 2017

CAB. 4

The reason for this decision was:
Because the RNLI, the ‘gold standard’ of lifesavers at sea, is able to provide a better 
service at a lower cost than we can provide in-house, whilst paying the lifeguards 
more than we were paying them when the service was operated in-house.

20. APPOINTMENT OF GRANT ADVISORY PANEL MEMBER 

The Chief Legal Officer presented a report which updated the committee on the 
appointment of one new member to the Grants Advisory Panel following the 
resignation of a member.

The Chief Legal Officer advised three applicants had applied and were interviewed on 
29 November 2017. The Chair of GAP, Andrew Colquhoun and Councillor Beaney, 
Chair of the Charity Committee were present at the interviews.  The successful 
candidate who scored the highest was Maria Gonet. 

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously) to appoint Maria Gonet to the Grants Advisory 
Panel with immediate effect for a period of three years.

The reason for this decision was:
The membership of the Grants Advisory Panel is now seven due to a member
resigning. The assessment of grant applications takes place in January 2018.  As
two members assess the same applications it is helpful to have an even number of
members.

21. MINUTES OF THE COASTAL USERS GROUP HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 
2017 AND UPDATED CONSTITUTION & TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The notes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 21 November 2017 and 
updated Constitution and Terms of Reference were submitted for members to note.  

The Chief Legal Officer informed the committee that the Protector had requested 
members of the Coastal Users Group be informed that he produces a written report for 
the Charity Committee as part of the annual cycle of reporting to comply with the 
Commission requirements.  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 
21 November 2017 be received and noted. 

22. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.



CHARITY COMMITTEE

11 DECEMBER 2017

CAB. 5

23. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES CLEANING CONTRACT 

The Assistant Director Environment and Place presented a report concerning the 
contractual arrangements for the cleaning contract.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations, as set out in the 
resolution below, seconded by Councillor Batsford.  

RESOLVED – That the Charity Committee notes and endorses the new 
contractual arrangements set out in the report.

The reason for this decision was
Due to a serious issue arising from the procurement process for the contract to clean 
public conveniences, Officers needed to make alternative arrangements for this 
service as a matter of extreme urgency. This included letting a short term interim 
contract to the incumbent contractor, whilst working with the East Sussex 
Procurement Hub to re-procure a new longer term contract.

For transparency, the use of urgency provisions in relation to the letting of contracts 
has to be reported to Charity Committee.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.17 pm)


